Lessor accounting under MFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from MFRS 117. Lessors will continue to classify

leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in MFRS 117. Therefore, MFRS 16 did

not have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group and the Company adopted MFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the

date of initial application of 1 January 2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with

the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognised at the date of the initial application. Accordingly,

comparatives are not restated.

119119

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.2  Changes in accounting policies (cont’d.)

MFRS 16: Leases (cont’d.)

 The effect of adopting MFRS 16 to the statements of financial position of the Group and of the Company as

at 1 January 2019 are as follows:

Group

Statement of financial position – 1 January 2019

Impact of change in accounting policies

Note

 As previously

 reported

 RM’000

 MFRS 16

adjustments

RM’000

 After

adjustments

RM’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (a) 50,326 (29,347) 20,979

Right-of-use assets (a),(b) – 37,541 37,541

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings (a)  (5,137)  451  (4,686)

Lease liabilities (a),(b) –  (8,542)  (8,542)

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings (a)  (268,454)  334  (268,120)

Trade and other payables (b)  (51,331)  329  (51,002)

Lease liabilities (a),(b) –  (766)  (766)

BOUSTEAD HEAVY INDUSTRIES CORPORATION BERHAD   ANNUAL REPORT 2019120120

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.2  Changes in accounting policies (cont’d.)

MFRS 16: Leases (cont’d.)

Company

Statement of financial position – 1 January 2019

Impact of change in accounting policies

Note

 As previously

 reported

 RM’000

 MFRS 16

adjustments

RM’000

 After

adjustments

RM’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (a)  7,936  (7,393)  543

Right-of-use assets (a) –  7,393  7,393

Upon adoption of MFRS 16, the Group and the Company applied a single recognition and measurement

approach for all leases except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. Please refer to Note 2.23

for the accounting policy on leases beginning 1 January 2019. The standard provides specific transition

requirements and practical expedients, which have been applied by the Group and the Company.

(a) Leases previously accounted for as finance leases

 The Group and the Company did not change the initial carrying amounts of recognised assets and liabilities

at the date of initial application for leases previously classified as finance leases (i.e., the right-of-use

[…]

(“USD”), Euro (“EUR”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”). Foreign exchange exposures are kept to an acceptable

level.

BOUSTEAD HEAVY INDUSTRIES CORPORATION BERHAD   ANNUAL REPORT 2019202202

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(e) Foreign exchange risk (cont’d.)

 The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in the functional

currencies of the respective group companies are as follows:

Deposits,

cash

and bank

balances

RM’000

Receivables

RM’000

Payables

RM’000

Total

RM’000

At 31 December 2019

USD 20 8 (532) (504)

EUR 113 457 (9,384) (8,814)

SGD – – (871) (871)

133 465 (10,787) (10,189)

At 31 December 2018

USD 21 8 (36) (7)

EUR 312 4,390 (4,993) (291)

SGD – – (30) (30)

333 4,398 (5,059) (328)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) net of tax to a reasonably possible

change in the USD, EUR and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s

entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group

Profit/(loss) net of tax

2019

RM’000

2018

RM’000

USD/RM – strengthened 5% (25) –

– weakened 5% 25 –

EUR/RM – strengthened 5% (441) (15)

– weakened 5% 441 15

SGD/RM – strengthened 5% (44) (1)

– weakened 5% 44 1

203203

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and

healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.

To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders,

return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes